

11-07-2002



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| Tab settings | 275303 |
|--|---|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents rauemarks: P | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Therma-Tru Virginia Company Incorporated, LLC Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: October 25, 2002 | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: TT Technologies, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 1687 Woodlands Drive City: Maumee State: OH Zip: 43537 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Ohio Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 741,311 |
| Additional number(s) at | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark S. Bicks, Esq. Internal Address: Roylance, Abrams, Berdo & Goodman, L.L.P. | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Street Address: 1300 19th Street, NW Suite 600 | 8. Deposit account number: 18-2220 |
| City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20036-1649 | THE SPACE |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Signature. | |
| Wark S. Dieks | Signature Over sheet, attachments, and document: Date Date |

00000264 741311 11/06/2002 GTON11

01 FC:8521

40.00 DP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet informat Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002612 FRAME: 0147

IN THE UNITED STATE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Therma-Tru Virginia Company Incorporated, LLC, a Virginia corporation, of P.O. Box 7387, Fredericksburg, Virginia 22404, has owned the trademark "AIR JET" which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Registration No. 741,311 dated November 27, 1962;

WHEREAS, TT Technologies, Inc., LLC, an Ohio corporation, of 1687 Woodlands Drive, Maumee, OH 43537, had acquired the trademark, the registration thereof and the goodwill symbolized by the trademark, on or about the

WHEREAS, it is desired to confirm the transfer of the trademark and the registration thereof and to make same a matter of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Therma-Tru Virginia Company Incorporated, LLC ratifies the assignment and transfer to TT Technologies, Inc. of the entire right, title and interest in the trademark "AIR JET", Registration No. 741,311 covering said trademark and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark.

Respectfully submitted, Therma-Tru Virginia Company Incorporated, LLC

| Dated: <u>35 October 2002</u> | Name: Present Doyle Title: Se Vice Mesidut as General range |
|--|---|
| State of Virginia Indiana) County of Dekalb) | Therese-Thu |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this _ | ag of October, 2002. |
| | Notary Public |
| | My Commission expires 12Dec 2009 |

RECORDED: 11/01/2002

G DANIEL TEMPLETON
MOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA
ALLEN COUNTY
TRADEMARK

REEL: 002612 FRAME: 0148